

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **JANUARY 20, 2021** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 05-2021

"A RESOLUTION GRANTING EXTENSION FOR THE TIME OF PAYMENT OF BUSINESS TAXES, FEES OR CHARGES WITHOUT SURCHARGES OR PENALTIES UNTIL JANUARY 31, 2021"

WHEREAS, presented for deliberation is the letter of the Municipal Mayor requesting this body to extend the period of payment of business taxes, fees or charges without penalties in the process of renewal of business permits from the deadline on January 20 to January 31, 2021;

WHEREAS, records of the Municipal Treasury showed only minimum number of business taxpayers have renewed their permits as of the deadline because of the present situation of global recession and threat due to pandemic;

WHEREAS, under Article 255 of the IRR of RA 7160 known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, all local taxes, fees and charges due and accruing to the LGU's shall be paid within the first twenty (20) days of January of each subsequent quarter as the case maybe. The Sanggunian concerned may for a justifiable reason or cause, extend the time for payment of taxes, fees or charges without surcharges or penalties, but only for a period not exceeding six (6) months;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to grant extension for the time of payment of business taxes, fees or charges without surcharges or penalties until January 31, 2021;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

ADOPTED, this 20th day of January 2021.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

LOUVETTE DE GRACIA-MADRID LSO-II/Acting Secretary

sb_stc [sbres2021] (0.5



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of _

sb_stc